

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Petitioners-Appellees

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondents-Appellants

and

SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES;
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION
FUND; and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,

Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF WYOMING, NOS. 15-CV-41/43 (HON. SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

RICHARD MCNEER
*Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, DC*

WILLIAM E. GERARD
DAVID A. CARSON
J. DAVID GUNTER II
NICHOLAS A. DIMASCIO
*U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
999 18th Street, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1384*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The MLA and FLPMA delegate to BLM the authority to regulate hydraulic fracturing on federal leases.....	1
A. <i>Chevron</i> deference applies to BLM’s longstanding interpretation of the broad delegations of authority in its enabling legislation.....	2
B. The MLA grants BLM authority to regulate federal-lease operations, including well-stimulation activities.....	6
C. FLPMA grants BLM authority to regulate mineral-development activities on federal lands.....	8
II. The SDWA does not impliedly repeal BLM’s statutorily delegated authority to regulate hydraulic fracturing on federal leases.....	10
A. The design and history of the SDWA evidence Congress’s intent to preserve, not repeal, BLM’s independent statutory authority.....	12
B. The 2005 amendment removed non-diesel hydraulic fracturing only from SDWA Part C.....	19
III. The Court should remand for the district court to consider Petitioners’ other arguments in the first instance.....	25
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12, 17, 25
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	28
<i>Bluebeard’s Castle v. Virgin Islands</i> , 321 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)	7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	28
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	9
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	3, 5
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 269 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Evers v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 509 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2007)	26, 27, 28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Greystone Constr. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins.</i> , 661 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>Keith v. Rizzuto</i> , 212 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	18

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	3
<i>Kirkpatrick v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 1122 (10th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	12, 23
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. EPA</i> (“LEAF”), 118 F.3d 1467 (1997)	15, 16, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16, 25
<i>Miccousukee Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 619 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	24
<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	12, 15, 19
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	26, 27, 28
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	11, 14
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin</i> , 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	26
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997)	26

<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Amada</i> , 200 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	12, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Utah Shared Access All. v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Ventura Cty. v. Gulf Oil</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12, 19
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16

STATUTES

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 ("MLA")	
30 U.S.C. § 187.....	7
30 U.S.C. § 189.....	6, 8
Safe Drinking Water Act ("SDWA")	
42 U.S.C. § 300f(7)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(3)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(ii)	19, 24

42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(c)	21
Federal Land Policy and Management Act ("FLPMA")	
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)	10, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)	8, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1701(b).....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8)	9
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1740.....	9
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594.....	20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 144.4	18
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2(a)-(b) (1983-2014)	4
43 C.F.R. §§ 3162.5-1 to .5-2 (1983-2014).....	4

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

41 Fed.Reg. 36,730 (Aug. 31, 1976).....	20
77 Fed.Reg. 27,691 (May 11, 2012) (initial proposed rule)	28
78 Fed.Reg. 31,636 (May 24, 2013) (supp. proposed rule)	28
80 Fed.Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015) (final rule)	3, 4-5, 8, 10, 14, 16-17, 25, 27-29
Onshore Order 2, 53 Fed.Reg. 46,798 (Nov. 18, 1988)	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec. H2192-02 (Apr. 20, 2005)	24
151 Cong. Rec. S9335-01 (July 29, 2005).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454	13, 14, 16, 17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 51:3 (7th ed.).....	19
Public Land Law Review Commission, One Third of the Nation's Land (1970).....	17
